

FILED  
U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF WYOMING  
2023 APR 11 AM 11:00  
MARGARET EGTKINS, CLERK  
CASPER

# United States District Court

for the  
District of Wyoming

Jake Stanley DeWilde )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

Attorney General of the )  
United States; Director of )  
the Bureau of Alcohol, )  
Tobacco, Firearms, and )  
Explosives, )

Defendants. )

Case No. 1:23-cv-00003-SWS

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED  
COMPLAINT, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Under Supreme Court Precedent, Machineguns Are Protected by the Second Amendment.....2

A. Defendants Misread the Common Use Test .....2

B. The Common Use Test Protects Arms Commonly Used in the Military at the Time of Litigation, Which Includes Machineguns .....4

C. The Common Use Test Also Protects Arms Outside of Military Service .....5

D. The Product of an Unconstitutional Law Cannot be Used to Justify Its Existence .....8

E. *Bruen* Clarified That Dangerous and Unusual Refers to the Manner of Bearing Arms, Not Possession of a Class of Arms .....10

F. Arms That Are in Common Use Are Protected, Even If They Are Dangerous and Unusual .....10

G. Machineguns Are Not Unusual.....11

II. Arms Not in Common Use May Also be Protected Under the Plain Text of the Second Amendment .....12

III. *Heller* Did Not Determine That Machineguns May be Banned .....15

IV. Courts of Appeals Upholding § 922(o) Since *Heller* Did Not Meet the Standards of *Bruen*.....17

V. District Courts Upholding § 922(o) Since *Bruen* Have Not Complied With *Bruen* ...20

VI. Section 922(o) Does Not Comport With *Bruen*.....22

A. Defendants Improperly Conflate the Two Prongs of *Bruen* .....22

B. The Plain Text of the Second Amendment, as Informed by History, Protects  
the Possession of a Machinegun .....23

C. Section 922(o) is Not Consistent With This Nation’s Historical Traditions of  
Regulating Arms .....26

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc. et al., v. McCraw</i> , No. 4:21-cv-1245-P (N.D. Tex., Aug 25, 2022) .....	24
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Hamblen v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 471 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	24
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. ____ (2022).....	passim
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or. 359, 368, 614 P. 2d 94 (1980).....	3
<i>United States v. Adamiak</i> , No. 2:22-cr-47 (E.D. Va. Sept. 22, 2022).....	21
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , No. 22-cr-140 (N. D. Ill. Mar 28, 2023) .....	21
<i>United States v. Fincher</i> , 538 F.3d 868 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hoover</i> , No. 3:21-cr-22(S3)-MMH-MCR (M.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2022) .....	21

*United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... passim

*United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun Receiver/Frame, Unknown Caliber Serial No. LW001804*, 822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016).....18, 19, 20

*United States v. Price*, No. 2:22-cr-00097 (S.D. W. VA. Oct 12, 2022).....24, 25

*United States v. Quiroz*, No. PE:22-cr-00104-DC (W.D. Tex. Sep 19, 2022) .....25

*United States v. Simien*, No. SA-22-cr-00379-JKP (W.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2023).....21

*United States v. Wilks*, 58 F.3d 1518 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....28

*United States v. Zaleski*, 489 F. App’x 474 (2d Cir. 2012).....19, 20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. II.....1, 13

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 246.....1

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....21

18 U.S.C. § 922(k) .....24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 922(n) .....25

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(4).....27

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.200 .....9

Ariz. Rev. Stat § 13-3101 .....9

Ariz. Rev. Stat § 13-3102 .....9

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-102 .....9

Firearm Owners Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449.....1

Fla. Stat. § 790.221 .....9

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-122.....9

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-124.....9

Ind. Code § 35-47-5-8.....9

Ind. Code § 35-47-5-10(7) .....9

Kan. Stat. § 21-6301 .....9

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1051 .....9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.224.....9

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.020 .....9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-409.....9

N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-05-01 .....9

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1203.....9

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 28-1203.....9

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.11.....9

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.17.....9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.272.....9

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-230.....9

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-250.....9

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-6 .....9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1302 .....9

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.05 .....9

W. Va. Code § 61-7-9.....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brian L. Frye, *The Peculiar Story of United States v. Miller*, 3 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 48 (2008),  
[https://uknowledge.uky.edu/law\\_facpub/265/](https://uknowledge.uky.edu/law_facpub/265/) .....5

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives, *ATF National Firearms Act Handbook* – ATF E-Publication 5320.8 – Revised: April 2009 .....6

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives, *Firearms Commerce in the United States – Annual Statistical Update 2021* (2021) .....6

Daniel Page, *Dangerous and Unusual Misdirection* (4 May 2011), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=1859395>.....10, 18, 27

*FOPA Hughes Amendment VOTE APRIL 10 1986* (25 Jan. 2011),  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=a6Mx2UcSEvQ>.....28

George Neumann, *Swords and Blades of the American Revolution* (1 Jan. 1973).....3

Madison, James, Federalist 46, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS .....13

National Firearms Act Trade & Collectors Association, *The Partisan*, Volume 4, Issue 3, Third  
 Quarter, 2012 .....6

National Shooting Sports Foundation, *Commonly Owned: NSSF Announces Over 24 Million  
 MSRs in Circulation* (20 Jul. 2022), <https://www.nssf.org/articles/commonly-owned-nssf-announces-over-24-million-msrs-in-circulation/> .....8

RESOLUTIONS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY COMMITTEE, 17 Jan. 1775.....14

Tasha Tsiaperas, *Constitution a 'dead, dead, dead' document, Scalia tells SMU audience,*  
 Dallas Morning News (February 20, 2013), [http://web.archive.org/web/20130530011243/  
 http://www.dallasnews.com/news/community-news/park-cities/headlines/20130128-  
 constitution-a-dead-dead-dead-document-scalia-tells-smu-audience.ece](http://web.archive.org/web/20130530011243/http://www.dallasnews.com/news/community-news/park-cities/headlines/20130128-constitution-a-dead-dead-dead-document-scalia-tells-smu-audience.ece) .....15

Tom Morganthau, et al., *Machine Gun U.S.A.*, Newsweek (Oct. 14, 1985) .....7

Veterans of Foreign Wars, *Veteran-Signers of the U.S. Constitution*, VFW Magazine (Sep. 2010)  
 .....4
